Planning, Zoning, and Building Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT — APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: Swinton Social
Project Location: 27- 43 South Swinton Avenue and 104 SE 1°' Avenue
Request: 24 month time extension request of an approved Certification of

Appropriateness (COA) and Class V Site Plan Modification (2011
— 178) for adaptive reuse

Board: Historic Preservation Board
Meeting Date: July 6, 2016
Board Action: Approved the request for an extension for the COA and Class V

Site Plan and waivers for the adaptive reuse 5 to 0 vote (Harden
and Budano absent)

Project Description:

The properties consist of 27-43 South Swinton Avenue, Lots 11, 12, 13, 14 and 15,
Block 69; 104 SE 1°' Avenue consists of Lot 11, Block 70. The properties are zoned
Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD); 27- 43 Swinton Avenue are
classified as contributing in the Old School Square Historic District.

Staff supported the request as submitted.
Board comments:
The Board comments were supportive and recommended alternatives to plywood

covering windows.

Public Comments:
No members of the public spoke for or against the project.

Associated Actions:
All required actions were taken.

Next Action:
HPB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.
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July 6, 2016

27 — 43 South Swinton Avenue & 104 SE 1% Avenue, Swinton Social, Old
School Square Historic District — Extension request of an approved Certificate
of Appropriateness and Class V Site Plan (2011 — 178) for the establishment of
spa and restaurant uses, and a valet parking lot.

Approve for 24 months.
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ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is consideration of a twenty-four month time extension for the approvals
of a Certificate of Appropriateness and Class V Site Plan for the adaptive reuse and development of
the properties located at 27, 31, 35, and 43 South Swinton Avenue and 104 SE 1" Avenue (aka
Swinton Social), Old School Square Historic District, pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.6(H).

BACKGROUND

27 - 43 South Swinton Avenue: The subject properties consist of Lots 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15, Block
69, Town of Delray Beach. The 0.74-acre property presently contains four (4) one-story, frame
vernacular, single-family residences constructed between 1937 and 1950, which have been
abandoned for a number of years. One accessory structure (garage) remains on the southernmost

property.

In 2003, a COA and Class V Site Plan application were approved by the Board. The approved
development was for the adaptive reuse of the residences to retail, office, and restaurant. However,
the approval expired, and no improvements to either the historic structures or the property have
occurred.

104 SE 1°' Avenue: The subject property consists of Lot 11, Block 70, Town of Delray Beach and
measures approximately .18 acres. A one-story, multi-family dwelling was constructed on the
property in 1952; it was demolished in 2004. The property has since remained vacant.

Both properties are zoned Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD), and are located
within the Old School Square Historic District. The four residences on South Swinton Avenue are
classified as contributing in the historic district.

2011: At the Historic Preservation Board meeting of November 16, 2011, a COA and Class V Site
Plan (2011-178) were approved for both sites.

The approval for the properties located at 27-43 South Swinton Avenue was for the adaptive reuse
from single-family residential to restaurant and personal services (spa). The approval was subject to
the following conditions:
1. That the height of all accessory structures not exceed the height of any of the historic
(principal) structures;
2. That any replacement siding be of wood to match the existing profile and type;
3. That more aesthetically appropriate lighting fixtures be provided;
4. That the restroom and check-in pavilions comply with the 10' rear setback
requirement, or that a variance to the requirement be submitted and approved by the
HPB;
5. That all signage associated with the spa and restaurant uses be submitted as a
separate COA requiring HPB approval,
6. That the valet queue be indicated on the subject property of South Swinton Avenue
and indicated the minimum queuing length of 100’;
7. That a 1’ dedication be accepted along SE 1% Street, adjacent to the property, prior to
issuance of the building permit;
8. That a 20’ x 20’ corner clip dedication at the northeast corner of South Swinton
Avenue and SE 1% Avenue be accepted prior to issuance of the building permit;
9. That a 2’ right of way dedication from the north/south alley (Block 69) adjacent to the
property be accepted prior to issuance of the building permit;
10. That all kitchen vents and rooftop equipment be indicated and be property screened,
subject to review for compliance with LDRs;
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12.

13.
14.

15.

16.
17.

18.

That the lighting within the rear of the property at the Spa be indicated, subject to
compliance with the LDRs and CPTED review;

That the location of all air conditioning units, generators, etc be properly indicated on the
site plan and comply with height, setback, and screening requirements;

That the seating at the juicebar be fixed,;

That adequate access from the rear gate to the paved area by the swimming pool is not
acceptable through the sand, and be revised to a paved walkway is required;

That the egress thru nano-style doors from café be provided to comply with fire safety
requirements;

That shutterdogs be provided for all shutters;

That a Unity of Title between the two properties be recorded prior to Site Plan
certification; and,

That the southernmost sidewalk entry on the side leading to the Café be widened by 1’ to
provide a more direct and inviting pedestrian access.

A waiver to reduce the number of parking spaces required on site (24-43 South Swinton Avenue &
104 SE 1* Avenue) from 53-33 was also approved by the HPB. A second waiver was approved to
permit 7 parallel parking spaces to be located between the existing structures and South Swinton
Avenue.

The approval for the property at 104 SE 1°' Avenue was to develop the vacant parcel into a Valet
Parking Lot. The approval was subject to the following conditions:

1.

That the wood fence be increased to a height of 6’ along the south and west perimeter,
except within the front and side street setback areas, where it may be increased to a
height of 4’, outside of the maximum 3’ height within the sight visibility triangle;

That any fencing which is more than 75% opaque be setback 2’ from the property line
and screened with hedging which measures the height of the fence within two years of
planting;

That a variance to the Open Space requirement be submitted and approved by the HPB
or that the Site Plan be revised to meet the Open Space requirement, all subject to HPB
review and approval;

That an agreement with the City be recorded in order to provide the required parking as
valet on SE 1* Avenue;

That a 5’ dedication along SE 1% Avenue adjacent to the property be accepted prior to
issuance of a building permit;

That a 2'6” dedication from both the east/west & north/south alleys (Block 70) adjacent to

the property be accepted prior to issuance of the building permit.

Subsequent to the HPB approval, the City Commission approved three waivers associated with the
Class V Site Plan application at their regular meeting on December 6, 2011. The waivers were
approved for the following relief:

1. 27-43 South Swinton Avenue: Permit a 6’ high wall within the side street setback along a
portion of SE 1 Street, whereas LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(3)(a)1.c., limits heights of fences and
walls to 4’ within the side street setback.

104 SE 1* Avenue: Permit a drive aisle width of 22’, whereas LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(3)(d)
requires a drive aisle width of 24",

104 SE 1* Avenue: Permit a landscape buffer to measure between 1'6” and 6'4” wide (as
indicated on the submitted plan), whereas LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(3)(i) requires a perimeter
landscape buffer to measure 10’ wide.

A variance (2012-031) to reduce the open space requirement from 25% to 14.9% on the property
located at 104 SE 1% Avenue was approved by the HPB at its meeting of December 7, 2011. The
variance was approved in association with the approved valet parking lot.
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2013: A twenty-four month extension request was approved at the Board’s meeting of November 20,
2013, subject to the following conditions of approval:

27-43 South Swinton Avenue

1. That the historic structures be maintained in a safe and secure manner, and that all window or
door openings which may be broken or open, be covered up and painted to match the
buildings;

2. That LDR Section 4.6.16 be applied and any plans requiring revision be submitted, with any
revisions requiring a site plan modification or relief be submitted and approved separately;

3. That a 1' dedication be accepted along SE 1st Street, adjacent to the property, prior to
issuance of a building permit;

4. That a 20’ x 20’ corner clip dedication at the northeast corner of South Swinton Avenue and
SE 1st Avenue be accepted prior to issuance of a building permit;

5. That a 2’ right of way dedication from the north/south alley (Block 69) adjacent to the property
be accepted prior to issuance of a building permit.

104 SE 1°' Avenue

1. That an agreement with the City be recorded in order to provide the required parking as valet
on SE 1° Avenue, prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy;

2. That a 5 dedication along SE 1* Avenue adjacent to the property be accepted prior to
issuance of a building permit;

3. That a 2'6” dedication from both the east/west & north/south alleys (Block 70) adjacent to the
property be accepted prior to issuance of a building permit.

NOTE: The original conditions of approval were in compliance at the time of the 2013 extension. Any
outstanding conditions were included in the extension approval.

2014: In accordance with the 2013 Site Plan extension, a revised Landscape Plan was submitted for
compliance with the Landscape Regulations. The plan was found to be in compliance with the
exception of the previously approved 6’ wide landscape islands at 104 SE 1% Avenue. At its meeting
of June 18, 2014, the Board approved the waiver to maintain the 6’ wide islands from the required 9’
width.

2015-2016: An additional extension to July 15, 2016 was granted under Executive Order 15-173
which was issued on August 28, 2015 and declared a State of Emergency in preparation for Tropical
Storm Erika.

The project has not commenced; therefore, an extension request for the COA and Class V Site Plan
has been submitted and is before the Board for consideration. The HPB Staff Report for the meeting
of November 16, 2011 is attached for reference and includes a complete description of the approved
project.

The present agent has inquired about the demolition and reconstruction of the building at 43 South
Swinton Avenue given the fire damage that has occurred. Staff has responded to the agent and
indicated that a Class Ill Site Plan Modification and submittal of information compliant with the
Demolition regulations of LDR Section 4.5.1(F) will be required as part of a separate review from the
subject extension request.

Note: At its meeting of February 7, 2012, the City Commission approved a Conditional Use (2012-
022) request for the establishment of outdoor dining on the property located at 27-43 South Swinton
Avenue. The Conditional Use was approved subject to conditions; an extension was approved by
the City Commission in 2014. A second extension is to be considered by the City Commission at its
July 5, 2016 meeting.
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EXTENSIONREQUEST & ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.4(F)(1-3), extensions may be granted to the previously approved
application, pursuant to the following:

(1) General:
(a) A written request for an extension must have been received by the City at least forty-five
(45) days prior to the expiration date;
(b) The letter must set forth the basis and reason for the extension;
(c) The extension shall be considered by the same body which granted the original
approval;
(d) The extension, if granted, shall be for eighteen months unless otherwise stated,;

The applicant initially submitted the subject extension request concurrent with the Site Plan
Extension request on November 2, 2015, prior to receiving the “State of Emergency” extension. The
reason for the request is that construction has not started “due to lack of funding” until the site plan
is certified. The applicant has requested a twenty-four month extension, which if approved, would
extend the approval to July 15, 2018.

The extension is to be considered by the HPB. While there are associated waivers that were
approved by the City Commission, the waivers do not require extension and are valid for the same
time as the site plan approval.

As no construction has occurred, this extension request is to be considered pursuant to LDR Section
2.4.4(F)(3) “No Construction” as follows:

(3) No Construction: When the project has not commenced construction, or construction has
not been deemed substantial, the request for extension shall be considered pursuant to the
following:

(a) The project shall be evaluated pursuant to the land development regulations in effect at
the time of consideration of the extension request and shall comply with such current
requirements;

(b) Additional submittal information including a new application and copies of previously
submitted material may be required,;

(c) The granting body must make findings pursuant to 2.4.4(B);

(d) The granting body may impose additional conditions of approval pursuant to 2.4.4(C) to
insure compliance with any applicable changes to regulations or changes in
circumstances which have occurred since the previous approval.

The criteria noted above are considered as follows:

(a) At the time of review, the Board felt that the proposal complied with the LDRs and made
positive findings upon approving the site plan with conditions; no LDR Sections which
would impact the approved site plan have been revised since the 2013 extension.

(b) The conditions of approval have been addressed as evident on revised plans that were
submitted.

(c) LDR Section 2.4.4(B) requires positive findings of Article 3.1. The Board made these
positive findings upon approval of the development proposal;

(d) At the time of approval, the Board incorporated conditions of approval to provide for a
proposal which complied with the required review criteria. Additionally, Staff has no
further recommendations for additional revisions to the plans.
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ASSESSMENT & CONCLUSION

The 2013 extension request letter noted that recent “economic events” and the difficulty “to secure
funding” were the reasons behind the project being on hold. The letter also specified that a “new
partner” had joined the project and, therefore, the economics of the project are “no longer an issue.”
The request was not unreasonable in that the property owner had shown a good faith effort by
submitting plans which address the conditions of approval shortly after receiving the initial approval,
and subsequent revisions have also been addressed. The only outstanding issue of a Unity of Title
A Unity of Title has been required for the project to ensure that the valet parking lot at 104 SE 1%
Avenue was not a “stand alone” parking lot which is not permitted within the OSSHAD zoning
district. The paperwork for the Unity of Title has been submitted, and after much internal discussion
and review, the applicant is able to submit the Unity of Title to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Palm
Beach County for recordation, and the plans may be certified.

As previously noted, the Board approved the application with conditions based upon positive
findings with respect to the Land Development Regulations, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation
Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation. Further, there
have not been any significant LDR amendments which impact the subject development. As a result,
the development extension request should not be affected as an appropriate and compatible
development is being provided.

Based on the analysis given and the justification request statement, positive findings can be made
with respect to LDR Sections 2.4.4(D) and (F)(1) & (3) to extend the site plan maodification approval.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Postpone with direction.

B. Move approval of the request for an extension of the Certificate of Appropriateness and Class V
Site Plan (2011-178) for the property located at 27, 31, 35, and 43 South Swinton Avenue and
104 SE 1st Avenue (aka Swinton Social), Old School Square Historic District, by adopting
the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request, and
approval thereof, meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.4(D) and (F)(1) & (3) of the Land
Development Regulations.

C. Move denial of the request for an extension of the Certificate of Appropriateness and Class V
Site Plan (2011-178) for the property located at 27, 31, 35, and 43 South Swinton Avenue and
104 SE 1st Avenue (aka Swinton Social), Old School Square Historic District, by adopting
the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request, and
approval thereof, does not meet criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.4(D) and (F)(1) & (3) of the Land
Development Regulations.
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RECOMMENDATION

27, 31, 35, and 43 South Swinton Avenue
Approve the request for an extension of the Certificate of Appropriateness and Class V Site Plan
(2011-178) for the property located at 27, 31, 35, and 43 South Swinton Avenue (aka Swinton
Social), Old School Square Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in
the staff report, and finding that the request, and approval thereof, meets criteria set forth in Sections
2.4.4(D) and (F)(1) & (3) of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the following conditions of
approval:
1. That the extension be granted for 24 months, with an expiration date of July 15, 2018; and,
2. That the historic structures be maintained in a safe and secure manner, and that all window
or door openings which may be broken or open, be covered up and painted to match the
buildings.

104 SE 1°' Avenue
Approve the request for an extension for the Certificate of Appropriateness and Class V Site Plan
(2011-178) for the property located at 104 SE 1% Avenue (aka Swinton Social), Old School
Square Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and
finding that the request, and approval thereof, meets criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.4(D) and (F)(1)
& (3) of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the following conditions:
1. That the extension be granted for 24 months, with an expiration date of July 15, 2018; and,
2. That an agreement with the City to provide the required parking as valet on SE 1% Avenue be
approved by the City Commission and recorded prior to issuance of a Certificate of
Occupancy.

Report Prepared By: Amy E Alvarez, AICP, Senior Planner




HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH STAFF REPORT
MEETING DATE:  November 16, 2011
ITEM:- 27 — 43 South Swinton Avenue & 104 SE 1% Avenue, Swinton Social, Oid

School Square Historic District — Certificate of Appropriateness, Class V Site
Plan, and Waivers (2011 — 178) for the establishment of spa and restaurant
uses, and a valet parking fot.

GENERAL DATA:

Owner......oooovvveienean BBC Holdings, LLC
Agenti.......ocen Currie Sowards Aguila Architects
Location:.............ooeeens 27 — 43 South Swinton Avenue;

104 SE 1% Avenue

Property Size:.............. South Swinton Avenue: .74 acres
SE 1* Avenue: .18 acres

{PREAPPLE GROVE WA,

ST

Future Land Use Map:... Other Mixed Use (OMU)

Current Zoning:............ Old School Square Historic Arts
District (OSSHAD)
Adiacent Zoning:.......... South Swinton Avenue
North. OSSHAD

South: OSSHAD
East: OSSHAD
West: OSSHAD

SE 1% Avenue
North: OSSHAD
South: OSSHAD
East: Central Business District (CBD)
West: OSSHAD

Proposed Land Use:..... South Swinton Avenue: Spa and
Restaurant
SE 1% Avenue: Valet Parking Lot

Water Service:............ Existing on site

Sewer Service:............. Existing on site
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ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is consideration of a Certificate of Appropriateness, Class V Site
Plan, and associated waivers for the adaptive reuse and development of the properties located
at 27, 31, 35, and 43 South Swinton Avenue and 104 SE 1° Avenue (aka Swinton Social),
Old School Square Historic District, pursuant to Land Development Regulations (LDR)
Section 2.4.5(F):

The properties at 27, 31, 35, and 43 South Swinton Avenue are located on the east side of
South Swinton Avenue, between East Atlantic Avenue and SE 1% Street; the property at 104 SE
1% Avenue is located on the west side of SE 1% Avenue approximately 150’ south of SE 1%
Street.

BACKGROUND

27 - 43 South Swinton Avenue

The subject properties consist of Lots 11, 12, 13, 14, and 15, Block 69, Town of Delray Beach.
The 0.74-acre property presently contains four one-story, frame vernacular, single-family
residences constructed between 1937 and 1950, which have been abandoned for a number of
years, One accessory structure (garage) remains on the southernmost property.

In 2003, a COA and Class V Site Plan application were approved by the Board. The approved
development was for the adaptive reuse of the residences to retail, office, and restaurant,
However, the approval expired, and no improvements to either the historic structures or on the
property have occurred.

104 SE 1% Avenue

The subject property consists of Lot 11, Block 70, Town of Delray Beach and measures
approximately .18 acres. A one-story, multi-family dwelling was constructed on the property in
1952; it was demolished in 2004, The property has since remained vacant.

Both properties are zoned Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD), and are located
within the Old School Square Historic District. The four residences on South Swinton Avenue
are classified as contributing in the historic district.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject proposal is for the adaptive reuse of the four historic structures from single-family
residence to spa and restaurant, with the construction of a valet parking lot at the property on
SE 1% Avenue. Details of the proposed development are as follows:

27 - 43 South Swinton Avenue

27 South Swinton Avenue
The single-family dwelling at 27 South Swinton Avenue was constructed in 1850 and contains
an open front porch connected to a carport with bricks columns. The exterior finish is of wood
siding with decorative vertical siding in the front gable end. Original 6/1 wood windows remain.
Alterations to this structure consist of the following:

s Enclosure of carport with wood siding to match existing;

e Brick columns to remain;
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Set of 6/1 aluminum, impact rated windows installed on front elevation of “carport”;
Replacement of all other existing windows with 6/1 aluminum, impact rated windows;
Addition of plank shutiers on front window; and,

Replacement of single-tab asphalt roof with decorative metal roof tiles.

e @& @ @

The use of #27 will be changed from single-family to spa, and will have the following as
accessory uses:
¢ Raised "Smoothie/Juice Bar’
e Jacuzzi
= Swimming Pool: Measures 100’ x 15, and is 5 deep, with a stepped entry area at each
end, and two centrally located “shallow swimouts”

The Spa hours will be limited to daytime hours only, seven days a week. The associated pool
will also only be available for use during daylight hours; it will serve as a lighted feature during
the evenings and add ambience to the adjacent restaurants on the property. A large trellis will
also be installed which covers the area at the rear exit of the bulding.

31 South Swinton Avenue

The single family residence at 31 South Swinton Avenue was constructed in 1937 and contains
an open carport on the north side. The wood siding and gabled covered entry will remain. The
existing jalousie windows will be removed and replaced with 6/1 aluminum, impact rated
windows. The current jalousie front door will be replaced with a ten-light single French door. The
existing asphalt roof will be replaced with decorative metal tiles. The carport will be filled in and
finished to match the siding and window configurations of the building.

The use of #31 will be changed from single-family residential to restaurant, and is referred to as
“Grille” in the proposal.

35 South Swinton Avenue

The single family residence at 35 South Swinton Avenue was constructed in 1938 and contains
wood siding on the exterior. Proposed alterations include the rebuilding of a non-contributing
addition on the south side of the building, removal of an entry awning, addition of shutters, and
replacement of existing jalousie front door with a ten-light single French door.

The use of #35 will be changed from single-family residential to restaurant, and is referred to as
“Kitchen” in the proposal.

43 South Swinton Avenue

The single family residence at 43 South Swinton Avenue was constructed in 1941 and is the
largest of the four historic structures. This structure was significantly damaged by fire earlier this
year. The window style of this building significantly differs from the typical 6/6 and 6/1
configurations seen on the other three structures as it contains 3/3 windows. The open carport
will be filled in to match, and will contain a single 3/3 window. The front door will be replaced
with a ten-light single French door, and the existing chimney will remain. The south elevation will
be the most altered with the addition of folding windows which will provide an area for seating
from the outside, yet interior to the building. This seating is adjacent to the bar located inside. A
rear addition consisting of an operable window wall with decorative support columns is also
accommodated. The roof of the rear addition connects to an outdoor “poolside bar” which is
open and covered with a thatched roof.
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Additions between each of the structures consists of a canvas, shed-style roof covering for
open-air dining along the rear of the café and kitchen. The additions between each of the
buildings measures approximately nine feet (9') in height and are significantly setback from the
front elevations of the historic structures. The front wall of the additions is finished with stucco
without any openings and will house the coolers and freezers, while aiso providing screening
from the “spa courtyard” located between #27 and #31. Additional site improvements consist of
the following:
» Railings throughout, including the dining areas and handicap ramps, consisting of a
latticed wood design;
o Decorative fountain and water wall is proposed at the southeast area of the property,
adjacent to the entry from SE 1% Street, and the check-in/towel pavilion;

A 6" high stucco-finished, masonry wall will be {ocated along the perimeter of the property and
around the dumpster enclosure at the rear (along the north/south alley). The wall will also
connect and/or match to portions of the accessory structures (aka pavilions) throughout the rear
of the site, such as the restroom pavilion at the northeast area of the property, and restroom and
check-in pavilion at the southeast area of the property. The accessory structures will also
contain thatched roofs. All gates within the stucco wall have an arched top and are made of
wood.

A one-way drive aisle with 7 parking spaces is also proposed which will replace the four
driveways which run directly up to the carports. The drive aisle ingress is located in front of #43,
runs north and the length of the frontage of the site, with the egress located in front of #27.

The remaining accessory structure is in significant disrepair and is proposed to be demolished
as part of this request.

A significant amount of landscaping is proposed throughout the site, including planters around
the swimming pool, and in between each of the historic structures, to further emphasize their
entries. A wide strip of sand runs along the east edge of the property.

104 SE 1% Avenue

The property is presently vacant and proposed to be developed as a valet parking lot with 26
parking spaces, a 22’ wide drive aisle (see waivers), and landscaping along the perimeter. The
parking ot material is pervious pavers. A wooden, 3' high picket fence painted white is proposed
along the perimeter. The parking lot will be tied to the main site on South Swinton Avenue via a
Unity of Title.

Waiver Requests
A total of four waiver requests have been submitted;

o 4.424(G){(3), which prohibits all parking to be located between the structure and the
street, by permitting 7 parallel parking spaces to be located hetween the existing
structures and South Swinton Avenue.

o 45 1(E}3)a)l.c.,, which limits heights of fences and walls to 4' within the side street
setbacks, by permitting a 8’ wall within the side street setback (SE 1% Street).

e 45 1EX3)Xb)2., for relief from the number of parking spaces required (reduced from 53
to 33 provided on-site) upon presentation of confirmation that adeguate parking for the
proposed use may be achieved by alternate means, i.e. valet parking agreements.

»  4.6.9(F)(3)(d), which requires a drive aisle width of 24', by permitting a drive aisle width of
22" for the valet lot.
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o  4.6.9(F)(3)i), which requires a perimeter landscape buffer of 10, by permitting a
landscape buffer varying from 1'6" to 6’4", as indicated on the plan for the valet lot.

The COA, Class V Site Plan, and associated waivers are now before the Board for
consideration.

SITE PLAN & DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by
the body taking final action on the site and development application/request.

Article 4.4, Base Zoning District

Section 4.4.24, Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD)

(A)(1-4), Purpose and Intent. The OSSHAD is a mixed use district which is intended to provide
for mixed uses of residential, office, and commercial activities, with an emphasis on the arts,
that will encourage the restoration or preservation of historic structures and, yet, maintain and
enhance the historic and pedestrian scale of the area; stimulate greater awareness and pride in
the City's architectural heritage, and create an atmosphere and feeling of "Old Delray Beach”
Improve the environmental quality and overall livability of this Historic District and stabilize and
improve property value therein; and, Allow uses which promote preservation and adaplive reuse
of alf structures within the District.

STAFF COMMENT:

The proposal is the adaptive reuse of four contributing structures within the Old School Square
Historic District. Their reuse is not only significant due to their classification in the historic
district, but also because they are within the first block off of East Atlantic Avenue. They are
highly visible and at a key location capable of igniting economic growth in this area which, with
the exception of the Sundy House, has not experienced the revitalization of Delray Beach as
has much of Atlantic Avenue. Further, their reuse will maintain a pedestrian friendly scale along
the historic streetscape. Therefore, the “Purpose and Intent” of the OSSHAD zoning district has
been met and positive findings can be made.

(B){7-8), Principal Uses and Structures: Restaurants of a sit down nature such as a cafe,
snack shop, full service dining but excluding any drive-in and/or drive-through facilities or
features, and the providing of personal services such as barbershops, beauty shops, salons,
cosmetclogist are alfowed within the OSSHAD as a permitted use.

STAFF COMMENT:

The proposal is for the adaptive reuse of these structures to spa (personal services) and
restaurant, which are permitted principal uses within the OSSHAD zoning district. It should be
noted that any outdoor dining at night will require Conditional Use approval, including sidewalk
café seating, which is not a part of this current request.

(C)(1, 4 & 5), Accessory Uses and Structures Permitted: Swirnming pools, pool houses and
covers/encilosures, parking lots, and ocutdoor dining areas which are accessory or supplemental
to a restaurant or business use, provided the operation of the outdoor dining area is fimited to
daylights hours.
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STAFF COMMENT:
The proposed swimming pool and outdoor dining (during daylight hours) are permitted as
accessory uses, as noted above.

{F), Development Standards, the development standards as set forth, for the OSSHAD
District, in Section 4.3.4 apply.

Standard Proposed ' Notes

South Swinton Avenue

Lot Coverage (Max) 40% 33.6% Includes  Buildings, Cooler, Freezer,
Jacuzzi, Pool, and other accessory
structures,

Setbacks

Front (West) 25' 30'— 37" | Front setbacks exist; all additions are
setback from the existing wall planes.
Side Interior (North) 76" 6' — 7’8" | Encroachment exists on north building;

New construction complies with setback
requirement.

Side Street (South) 15' 15 - 2% Towel Pavilion {accessory structure) is
situated on the side street setback line;
south most structure (#43) exists at 23
from side street property line.

Rear {(East) 10' 7'6" = 10" | Restroom Pavilion and Check-In Pavifion
are proposed at 7'6". See Staff Comment
below.

Open Space {(Min) 25% 26.7%
SE 1% Avenue
Lot Coverage (Max) 40% N/A No buildings on site.
Setbacks
Front (East) 25 N/A No buildings on site.
Side Interior (South) 7’6" N/A No buildings on site.
Side Street (North) 15° N/A No buildings on site.

Rear (West) 10 N/A No buildings on site.

Open Space (Min) 25% 14.9% See Staff Comment Below,
STAFF COMMENT:

The chart above illustrates compliance with the required development standards with the
exception of the rear setback on the South Swinton Avenue property and the open space on the
SE 1% Avenue property (valet parking lot).

The restroom and check-in pavilions are situated 7’6" from the rear property line, whereas a
setback of 10’ is required. A variance request has not been submitted and therefore, a condition
of approval is added that the locations be revised to comply with the 10’ setback requirement.

The open space requirement for the Valet Parking Lot on SE 1° Avenue has not been met.
Therefore, either a variance to allow a reduction of the requirement is needed (requiring further
HPB review and approval) or a revision to the plan to provide the required open space is
needed. These options to address the open space deficiency have been added as a condition of
approval.
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(G), Supplemental District Regulations: Supplemental district regulations as set forth in
Article 4.6 are applicable.

STAFF COMMENT:
A review of Article 4.6 is provided further in this report.

(G)(3): All parking, except for single family homes and duplexes, shall be located in the side or
rear yard or adjacent to a rear alley. No such parking shall be located in the area between any
street and the closest building or structure. Where there are existing buildings or structures, the
Historic Preservation Board may waive this requirement during the site plan review process,
provided that it is determined that compliance is not feasible and that the character of the area
will be maintained. If approved, such parking shall be substantially screened from off-premises
view by a hedge or decorative fencing.

STAFF COMMENT:

The proposal includes the provision of seven (7) parallel parking spaces at the front of the
property between the existing structures and South Swinton Avenue. Therefore, a waiver to this
requirement has been submitted and is analyzed further in this report. As a result, positive
findings can be made, subject to approval of the waiver request.

if approved, substantial screening is required; the proposal includes a three foot (3’) high picket
fence running parallel to the parking and South Swinton Avenue in addition to ten (10) Foxtail
Palms evenly dispersed throughout the landscape area and along the picket fence. The
proposed screening should create a sufficient buffer between the parking area and the
streetscape, as the desire is not to completely obscure the visibility of the historic structures.
The proposed screening may be further considered with the waiver request.

While there are no buildings on the associated property located on SE 1% Avenue, there is a
significant amount of screening provided via landscaping and fencing as a means of mitigating
the visual impact on the streetscape.

(G)}{(4)(a-b), Parking Requirements: All non-residential uses, with the exception of restaurants,
and business and professional offices, shall provide one parking space per 300 sq.ft. of total
new or existing gross floor area being converted to non-residential use. Restaurants shall
provide six spaces per one thousand square feet of total new or existing floor area being
converted to restaurant use.

STAFF COMMENT:
The total parking requirement for the proposed spa and restaurant uses is 53 parking spaces
and may be calculated as follows:

Use Square Feet Reguirement Reqguired Spaces
Spa 3,922.7 1 space / 300 square feet 13.1
Restaurant 6,732 6 spaces / 1,000 square feet 40.3

TOTAL 53.4

As previously noted, seven (7) spaces are provided on-site, and the valet parking lot on SE 1*
Avenue provides twenty-six (26) spaces, for a total of thirty-three (33) parking spaces. The
balance of twenty (20) spaces will be accommodated off-site through additional valet parking
services, both of which are subject to approval of a waiver by the City Commission. This waiver
is analyzed further in this report.




Article 4.6, Supplemental District Regulations

Section 4.6.5, Walls, Fences, and Hedges:

(A), Relationship to Travelways: Walls, fences, hedges, or simifar structures shall not be
erected in the public right-of-way nor close to the public right-of-way in a manner which will
obstruct visibility or otherwise interfere with the proper flow of vehicular traffic, pedestrian safety,
or the provision of services. Where deemed to create a sight obstruction, fences, hedges and
walls shall be maintained at a height not exceeding three feet, On comner lots and at points of
access, additional restrictions requiring provision of adequate sight triangles are provided in
Section 4.6.14(A).

STAFF COMMENT:

All proposed fences and walls measure three feet (3') in height when located within a site
visibility triangle. In addition, all associated landscaping is proposed to be in accordance with
this requirement. Therefore, positive findings can be made.

(E), Masonry Walls: Masonry walls located in the front and street side yards shall be screened
by landscape material that is to be maintained at a minimum height equal to half of the height of
the wall. Landscape materials must be of the type that will reach the required height within two
years of planting.

STAFF COMMENT:

The masonry wall proposed adjacent to SE 1% Street on the South Swinton Avenue properties is
located within the side yard setback and measures six feet (6" in height. A significant amount of
landscaping is proposed in front of it and along the south property line which will integrate it into
the site, assuring that the wall does not appear to stand alone. The surrounding landscaping
consists of Foxtail Palms and a mix of shrubs.

(F), Setbacks: Fences and walls which are required to be landscaped shall be set back a
minimum of two feet (2') from the property line to provide adequate area for vegetation to
mature. Additional restrictions with respect to sethbacks are provided in Section 4.6.16(3)(a).

STAFF COMMENT:

The 6’ masonry wall is located 1' from the south property fine; however, screening is required
and, therefore, the wall must be setback an additional 1’ from the property line to the meet the
subject requirement of 2. Adequate screening is already proposed.

Due to concerns over the impact of the valet parking lot on the adjacent residential uses, the
proposed three foot (3') picket fence which runs along the perimeter of the site should be
increased to a height of six feet (6'). In order to provide sufficient screening, the fence type must
be revised accordingly, requiring that it be opague and screened by “hedging to be maintained
at the full height of the fence” pursuant to Section 4.6.5(D). Therefore, these revisions are noted
as conditions of approval.

Section 4.6.8, Lighting: All developments/redevelopments are encouraged to utilize energy
efficiency lighting.

(A)(1), General Requirements, Luminaries Height: The maximum height for luminaires on
buildings and structures is 25’ or eave overhang, whichever is lower, and 25’ for a parking lot.
The following chart indicates maximum heights allowed for luminaries.
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(A)(2), Cutoff Luminaire Required. A/l perimeter exterior lighting shall be full cutoff luminaries
to minimize spiflover on adjacent properties. In order to decrease urban glow, no luminaries
shall be directed upwards.

(A)(3), Hfumination Standards: The applicable illumination standards are as follows:

Maximum Foot Candles Minimum Foot Candles
Required | Provided | Required | Provided
South Swinton Avenue 5.12 6.6 1 A
SE 1° Avenue 412 4.1 3—1 8

STAFF COMMENT:

Decorative wall mounts sconces are proposed throughout the site on South Swinton Avenue.
However, the aesthetic of the proposed sconces should be revised to one which is more
relevant to the historic property. The placement of the sconces and site lighting are appropriate
and adequate. Further, the likelihood of spillover onto adjacent sites will be minimal.

The proposed lighting for the valet parking lot is a decorative white, single-arm post, measuring
approximately 16' 7" in height with the fixture directed downward to reduce or illuminate spillover
onto adjacent properties. Five (5) fixtures are proposed, one on the west side, and two on both
the north and south sides of the property. The proposed locations will adequately and evenly
disperse the necessary lighting for the valet parking attendants.

The proposed lighting plan for each site generally complies with the minimum requirements and
do not exceed the maximums, with the exception of a few areas on each plan. For example, on
the South Swinton Avenue properties, the lower lighting levels are attributed to the accent
lighting provided for landscaped areas, whereas the lower levels in the parking area are located
off-site and, appropriately maintaining the higher levels on site.

With respect to the proposed lighting, positive findings can be made. However, a condition of
approval has been added that a more decorative and appropriate fixture be provided which
relates to the aesthetic of the historic property.

Section 4.6.9, Off-street Parking Regulations _

(D), Design Standards, all parking spaces which are created in order to fulfill requirements of
this Section (i.e. required parking spaces) shalf conform to the design standards of this
subsection.

(D)(3)}{a-b), Point of Access to the Street System, Maximum/Minimum Width, the point of
access to a street or alley shall be a maximum of twenty-four feet (24°) unfess a greater width is
specifically approved as a part of site and development plan approval...the point of access to a
street or alley shall not be less than:24' for a normal two-way private street or parking fot
driveway aisfe, or 20' for a private driveway which has less than 200 ADT.

STAFF COMMENT:

The proposed drive aisle width on the valet parking lot measures 22°, whereas the requirement
is 24’ as it is the point of access to the lot from SE 1% Avenue. Therefore, relief to this reduce
this requirement has been submitted and, positive finding can be made subject to approval of
the waiver request (analyzed on page 17).
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(D)(4)(c), Maneuvering Area, Aisle Width, Space Width, Dead-end Parking Bays are
discouraged, but when site conditions dictate that there be dead-end parking bays, they shalf be
designed so that there is a 24" wide by 6' deep maneuvering area at the end of the bay. This
maneuvering area shalf not encroach upon required landscape areas.

STAFF COMMENT:

A dead-end parking bay within the Valet Parking lot on SE 1% Avenue has been provided and
measures 6’ x 22'. The reduced width is a result of the reduced drive aisle width. A waiver to the
drive aisle width requirement has been submitted and is analyzed further in this report.
Therefore, compliance with this regulation is subject to approval of the aforenoted waiver.

(F)(3), Special Provisions, Valet Parking, a parking facility with a valet service or operator
which allows for attendants to receive, park and deliver the automobiles of occupants, tenants,
customers, invitees, and visitors, including tandem parking may be utilized in lieu of the
requirements of this Section provided the following requirements are complied with:

(a) Any required valet or tandem parking utifized in lieu of the parking requirements sef forth in
this section shalf be governed by an agreement with the City (in such form as may be
approved by the City Atforney), and recorded in the public records of Paim Beach County.
The agreement shall constitute a covenant running with the land binding upon the owners,
heirs, administrators, successors, and assigns. The agreement may be released by the
City Commission at such time that site plan approval is obtained for an alternative parking
arrangement which satisfies the parking requirements for said use.

(b) The required queue is to be provided on private property as opposed to public rights-of-
way.

(c} There is a parking professional available for the vehicle retrieval during business hours.

(d) The dimensions for valet and tandem parking spaces shall be a minimum of eight and
one-half feet (8'6") wide and sixteen feet (16°) deep with a maximum stacking of two (2)
vehicles along with a drive aisle of twenty-four feet (24’).

(e) Valet parking may be utifized to conform with the number of handicap accessible parking
spaces provided that:

(i) At least two (2) handicapped accessible spaces are provided adjacent to the vehicle
gueuing area for those vehicles which cannot be operated by the parking
professional; and,

(i) The disabled person’s vehicle may be safely operated by aforementioned parking
professional.

(f}  Valet drop-off/queuing area must be provided with a minimum length of 100°. Greater
queuing area may be required as a condition of site plan or conditional use approval
based upon the intensity of the use. The length of the queuing area may be reduced when
supported by a traffic study.

(g) Interior landscape areas required by Section 4.6.16 shall not be required if landscape
requirements which would otherwise have been installed on the interior of the parking lot
are evenly distributed along the perimeter of the parking area or facility and subject to the
following requirements:

(i} That a 10’ perimeter landscape buffer consisting of a hedge and trees thirty-feet (30°) on
center be provided.
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STAFF COMMENT:

The proposed valet parking lot on SE 1% Avenue is required to be in compliance with the subject
Section. An agreement with the City must be recorded, as the 26 spaces being provided on this
site are required spaces. This has been added as a condition of approval. Also, the queue
location which must illustrate the provision of a 100" long queuing area needs to be shown. This
has also been added as a condition of approval.

As previously noted, the required 24’ wide drive aisle width has not been provided, and a waiver
to reduce the width to 22" has been requested. Positive findings to this requirement can be
made subject to the approval of the waiver request (analyzed on page 17).

Two (2) handicap spaces have been provided on the South Swinton Avenue site as part of the
seven (7) spaces provided on-site.

Due to the existing site constraints with respect to its width (62°), the 10’ landscape buffer has
not been provided. The lot width will be further reduced as a result of the required 2’6"
dedication along the east/west alley. Therefore, the provided landscape buffer measures
approximately 3' along the south, 2’6" along the north, and €' at the east and west borders. A
waiver to reduce the landscape buffer has been submitted. Therefore, positive findings can be
made subject to approval of the waiver (analyzed on page 17).

Section 4.6.10, Off-Street Loading

(A), Rule, space for accommodating the unloading of merchandise, inventory, malerials,
supplies, and produce shall be provided on the site where a use which requires such items is
located. Provisions for such (un)ioading areas shall be shown on the site and development plan
under which the site is to be developed.

(B), Determination of Adequacy, the body approving the site plan associated with the
proposed development shall determine the adequacy of the provisions which are made for
(umloading. In making such a determination, the standards and guidelines of this Section shall
be considered. The final determination may result in accommodations in excess of or less than
such gquidelines, or in the waiving of any such accommodations.

STAFF COMMENT:

All commercial uses require loading and unioading for the delivery of goods. Therefore, the
provision of an off-street loading area is required. The applicant has indicated that “deliveries
will only be done on off-hours.” While this is acceptable, it is noted that other area businesses
receive deliveries during their off-hours, yet the delivery vehicles are unable or unwilling to park
off-street, thereby negatively impacting area traffic. Therefore, it is stressed that all
loading/unloading and deliveries occur off-street and on the subject property without impacting
the flow of traffic within the drive aisle.

Section 4.6.16, Landscape Regulations

(A), Purpose, the objective of this article is to improve the appearance of setback and yard
areas in conjunction with the development of commercial, industrial, and residential properties,
including off-street vehicular parking and open-lot sales and service areas in the City, and to
protect and preserve the appearance, character and value of the surrounding neighborhioods
and thereby promote the general welfare by providing minimum standards for the instalfation
and maintenance of landscaping.
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STAFF COMMENT:

The overall plan provides an array of aesthetically pleasing and appropriate landscaping with
variations in types, heights, and colors. The proposed plantings will complement the properties
and be very inviting to the public.

The proposed landscaping for the South Swinton Avenue properties includes many tropical,
flowering trees, large specimen palm trees, and varying types of colorful and fragrant shrubs
and ground covers. A substantial amount of native plant material, including sea grape, dwarf
firebush, dune sunflower, and various ferns are have been strategically planned to create a very
colorful and native paradise.

The proposed landscaping on the valet parking lot site consists of 100% native Florida-friendly
plant material. The two (2) large existing shade trees will remain on site and will provide
substantial habitat and refuge for local wildlife, while striving to maintain the existing vertical
canopy of the property. The southern perimeter landscape buffer has been heavily planted with
medium sized accent trees as well as lower level dense hedges to affectively screen the parking
lot from the adjacent residential lot.

Technical review for compliance with the subject Landscape Regulations has been found to be
complete, subject to approval of the applicable waivers.

Article 5.3, Dedication and Impact Requirements

Section 5.3.1, Streets (Rights-of-Way)

(D){(1), Right-of-Way Dimensions, right-of-way shall be provided for Principal Arterials and
Minor Arterials as shown for ulftimate right-of-way width in Table T-1 of the Transportation
Element of the Comprehensive Plan.

(D)2}, Right-of-Way Dimensions, the following right-of~way width is required for the category
of other streefs as identified, except as otherwise provided in the Table T-1 of the
Transportation Element:

STREET TYPE WIDTH
Local Commercial / Industrial Street (South Swinton Avenue) 80’
Local Residential Street (SE 1% Street & SE 1% Avenue)
e Without Curb and Gutter 60’
» With Curb and Gutter 50’
Alleys 20° Minimum

(D)(3), Corner Clip, a right-of-way dedication will be required at all intersections in the Central
Business District (CBD). This right-of-way dedication will consist of an area of property located
at the corner formed by the intersection of two or more public rights-of-way with two sides of the
triangular area being 20 feet in length along the abuiting public right-of-way lines. Further, a
dedication of 10 feet shalf be required along both sides at the intersection of an alley and right-
of-way. These areas are fo be measured from their point of intersection, and the third side being
a line connecting the ends of the other two fines. This right-of-way dedication will be referred to
as a ‘“corner clip” and is provided to ensure adequate right-of-way for the safe movement of
pedestrians in the CBD. The request for relief from the corner clip requirement may granted by
the City Engineer.
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STAFF COMMENT:

At its meeting of August 25, 2011, the DSMG reviewed the existing rights of way in accordance
with the subject LDR Section and the Comprehensive Plan and determined the following:

* South Swinton Avenue: Retain existing width of 66

* SE 1* Street: Dedicate 1’ of right of way on north side

* South Swinton Avenue/SE 1% Street: Dedicate a 20’ x 20’ corner clip at the northeast corner

* North/South Alley, Block 69: Dedicate 2’ of right away along property

* SE 1° Avenue: Dedicate 5' of right-of-way on west side; no change in sidewalk required

* East/West & North/South Alleys, Block 70: Dedicate 2'6” of right-of-way along property

The aforenoted dedications have been indicated on the plans and the development has been
proposed accordingly. The acceptance of the subject dedications will be required prior to
issuance of a building permit for the subject development.

Article 7.1, Building Regulations

Section 7.1.3, Building Code

(B){(1), Amendments and Additions to Code, Unity of Title Declaration, When it is found
necessary in order to obtain a building site plan of sufficient size and dimension to meef the
minimum applicable yard requirements, setback distances or lot area that separate lots, plots,
parcels or portions thereof, must be combined, added or joined together the applicant for such
building permit shall first place on file or record as a public document in the official records in the
office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Palm Beach Counly, an instrument hereinafter referred
fo as a Unity of Title Declaration. Such Unity of Title Declaration shall be in a form and content
sufficient to unequivocally state that the aforesaid combination of separate lots, plots, parcels, or
portions thereof shall be regarded as unified under one title as an indivisible building site.
Where a Unity of Title has been recorded and the owner abandons the project before utilizing
the Unity of Title, the Chief Building Official is authorized to release the Unity of Title.

STAFF COMMENT:

The two sites under consideration for this approval (27-43 South Swinton Avenue and 104 SE
1% Avenue) must be joined together because they are not physically connected. Therefore, in
order to bind the valet parking lot with the primary parcel on South Swinton Avenue, a Unity of
Title Declaration is required, the recordation of which is added as a condition of approval.

Site Plan and Engineering Technical Items
The outstanding technical review items are as follows:

1. All kitchen vents and rooftop equipment require screening. While a note indicating “all
vents and equipment shall be screened” has been provided, the type of screening and
and location remain subject to review for compliance. Therefore, this has been added as
a condition of approval with the note that Staff may opt to have HPB review the
screening if it is deemed inappropriate and incompatible with the historic site.

2. Lighting within the rear of the property of the Spa has not been indicated. VWhile this may
be added within the certification set, its compliance with Section 4.6.8 and CPTED
standards is still subject to review,

3. Properly indicate the location of all air conditioning units, generators, etc on the site plan,
and ensure compliance with setbacks, heights, and screening requirements.

These items have been added as conditions of approval.
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Technical Review: Building Department
1. Seating at the juicebar needs to be fixed to avoid a dangerous condition during
emergency.
2. Adequate access from the rear gate to the paved area is not acceptable through the
sand. A paved walkway is required.
3. Egress thru nano-style doors from café is not acceptable and proper means of egress
must be provided to comply with fire safety requirements.

These items have heen added as conditions of approval.

LDR SECTION 4.5.1, HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICTS AND SITES

Article 4.5, Cverlay and Environmental Management Districts

Section 4.5.1, Historic Preservation Sites and Districts

(E), Development Standards, Alf development regardiess of use within individually designated
historic properties and/or properties focated within historic districts, whether contributing or
noncontributing, residential or nonresidential, shall comply with the goals, objectives, and
policies of the Comprehensive Plan, these regulations, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation
Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.

i

STAFF COMMENT:
In accordance with the above, the aforenoted criteria has been analyzed throughout this report.

(E)(2){b)1.-3., Major and Minor development, Major development shall be considered new
construction in all historic districts; the construction, reconstruction, or afteration of in excess of
twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing floor area of the building, and alf appurtenances; the
construction, reconstruction, or alteration of any part of the front fagade of an existing
contributing residential or non-residential structure and all appurtenances.

STAFF COMMENT:

The subject proposal is considered “Major Development” as it consists of new construction,
reconstruction in excess of 25% of the existing floor area, and involves the alteration of the front
facades of four historically significant structures within the Old School Square Historic District,
Therefore, the proposal has been reviewed accordingly.

(E)}(3)(a)1.c., Appurtenances, Fences and Walls, Fences and walls over four feet (4’) shall not
be alfowed in front or side street setbacks.

STAFF COMMENT:

The proposal is in compliance with the subject regulation with the exception of the proposed
wall located at the southeast corner of the South Swinton Avenue property. The wall measures
6’ in height and a waiver to this requirement has been submitted which is analyzed further in this
report,

(E)(3)(b)t.a.-f., Parking, where feasible, alfernative methods of meeting minimum parking
standards contained in Sections 4.6.9(C)(8) and/or 4.6.9(E)}, as applicable, shall be explored to
avoid excessive use of historic properties and/or properties focated in historic districts for
parking. Parking lots shall strive to contribute to the historic nature of the properties/districts in
which they are located by use of creative design and landscape elements to buffer parking
areas from historic structures. At a minimum, the following options shall be considered:

a. Locate parking adjacent to the building or in the rear.




b. Screen parking that can be viewed from the public right-of-way with fencing, landscaping, or
a combination of the two pursuant to Section 4.6.5.

c. Utilize existing alleys to provide vehicular access to sites.

d. Construct new curb cuts and street side driveways only in areas where they are appropriate
or existed historically.

e. Use appropriate materials for driveways, such as concrete poured in ribbons.

f.  Avoid wide driveways and circular drives.

STAFF COMMENT:

Given the reuse of the historic properties, the proposed on-site parking is appropriate in that it
minimally impacts the integrity of the property and assists in maintaining the residential
character with the addition of the circular driveway and minimal amount of spaces. Screening
with fencing and landscaping has been provided, and two of the existing curb cuts will remain. A
waiver (analyzed further in this report) has been submitted with regard to the location of the
spaces at the front of the property.

(E)}3)(b)2., Parking, waivers may be granted by the Historic Preservation Board for relief from
the number of parking spaces required in Section 4.6.9 upon presentation of confirmation that
adequate parking for a proposed use may be achieved by alternate means which are found to
be in keeping with the provisions and intent of the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design
Guidelines.

STAFF COMMENT:

A waiver to the provision of the 20 parking space deficiency on-site has been submitted and is
analyzed further in this report.

{E)(4), Alterations, in considering proposals for alterations to the exterior of historic buildings
and structures and in applying development and preservation standards, the documented,
original design of the building may be considered, among other factors.

STAFF COMMENT:

The proposal appears to have taken the original designs into consideration in conjunction with
the alterations, as the enclosure of the carports strives to maintain their remaining details and
features, such as the brick columns on #27. While not all original details have been kept, their
alterations do not compromise the integrity.

(E)(5), Standards and Guidelines, a historic site, building, structure, improvement, or
appurtenance within a historic district shall only be alftered, restored, preserved, repaired,
relocated, demolished, or otherwise changed in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's
Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, as
amended from time to time.

Standards
A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that requires minimal
change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and environment. (Standard 1)

The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic
materials or afteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.
(Standard 2)
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Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and use. Changes that
create a false sense of historical development, such as adding confectural features or
architectural elements from other buildings, shall not be undertaken. (Standard 3)

Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of craftsmanship that
characterize a historic property shall be preserved. (Standard 5)

Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity of
deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature shall match the old in
design, color, texture, and other visual qualities and, where possible, materials. Replacement of
missing features shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence.
(Standard 6)

Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage to historic materials
shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if appropriate, shall be undertaken using
the gentlest means possible. (Standard 7)

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic
materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and
shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the
historic integrity of the property and its environment. (Standard 9)

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner
that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrily of the historic property and its
environment would be unimpaired. (Standard 10)

STAFF COMMENT:

Overall the proposal is in compliance with the intent of the Standards. The reuse of the
properties require changes; however, the necessary changes are not deemed to negatively
impact the historic integrity of the property. In accordance with the above, any remaining original
windows should be repaired rather than replaced, where possible. Additionally, any siding
should alsc be repaired. This practice is also in keeping with any sustainable standards as new
and alternative materials tend to, with time, require additional upkeep or replacement, whereas
criginal materials which have lasted for many years, will continue to last with care. As noted
above, chemical or physical treatments are inappropriate and should not be used. Further, the
additions that are proposed are in character with the property and are not detracting. Positive
findings with respect to the Standards can be made. Further analysis is provided below with the
Visual Compatibility Standards.

(E)(8), Visual Compatibility Standards, new construction and all improvements to conftributing
buildings, structures and appurtenances thereto within a designated historic district shall be
visually compatible. In addition to the Zoning District Regufations, the Historic Preservation
Board shall apply the visual compatibility standards provided for in this Section with regard to
height, width, mass, scale, fagade, openings, rhythm, material, color, texture, roof shape,
direction, and other criteria set forth elsewhere in Section 4.5.1.

(E)(8){a)1., Height, Building Height Plane (BHP), the height of proposed buildings or
modifications shall be visually compatible in comparison or relation to the height of existing
structures and buildings in a historic district for all major and minor development.

(E)(8)(c), Proportion of Openings {Windows and Doors), The openings of any building within
a historic district shalf be visually compatible with the openings exemplified by prevaifing historic
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architectural styles of similar buildings within the district. The relationship of the width of
windows and doors to the height of windows and doors among buildings shall be visualfy
compatible within the subject historic district.

(E)(8)}e), Rhythm of Buildings on Streets, The relationship of buildings to open space
between them and adjoining buildings shall be visually compatible with the relationship between
existing historic buildings or structures within the subject historic district.

(E)(8)(f), Rhythm of Entrance and/or Porch Projections: The relationship of entrances and
porch projections to the sidewalks of a building shall be visually compatible with existing
architectural styles of entrances and porch projections on existing historic buildings and
structures within the subject historic district for all development.

(E)(8)(g), Relationship of Materials, Texture, and Color, The relationship of materials,
texture, and color of the facade of a building and/or hardscaping shall be visually compatible
with the predominant materials used in the historic buildings and structures within the subject
historic district.

(E)(8)}(h), Roof Shapes, The roof shape, including type and slfope, of a building or structure
shall be visually compatible with the roof shape of existing historic buildings or structures within
the subject historic district. The roof shape shall be consistent with the architectural style of the
building.

(EX8)(j), Scale of a Building, The size of a building and the building mass in relation to open
spaces, windows, door openings, balconies, porches, and lot size shall be visually compatible
with the building size and mass of historic buildings and structures within a historic district for alf
development.

(E){8){}), Architectural Style, All major and minor development shall consist of only one (1)
architectural style per structure or property and not introduce elements definitive of another
style.

(E)(8)(m), Additions to Individually Designated Properties and to Contributing Structures

in all Historic Districts, Visual compatibility shall be accomplished as follows:

1. Additions shall be located to the rear or least public side of a building and be as
inconspicuous as possible.

2. Additions or accessory structures shalf not be located in front of the established front walf
plane of a historic building.

3. Characteristic features of the original building shall not be destroyed or obscured.

4. Additions shall be designed and constructed so that the basic form and character of the
historic building will remain intact if the addition is ever removed.

5. Additions shall not introduce a new architectural style, mimic too closely the style of the
existing building nor replicate the original design, but shall be coherent in design with the
existing building.

6. Additions shall be secondary and subordinate to the main mass of the historic building and
shall not overwhelm the original building.

STAFF COMMENT:

The additions and new accessory structures are in compliance with the Visual Compatibility
Standards noted above. The height of all new development complements the existing scale of
the historic property and does not overwhelm the existing buildings, as could occur with new
development in the downtown on a lot with an existing smaller scale.
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The proportion of openings, whether new or existing, replaced, or expanded, is all in keeping
with the character and does not detract from the original and historic feeling of the property.
Further, the proposal does not impact the historic rhythm of buildings on the street or the rhythm
of the enirances. These elements have all been maintained and further emphasized by
complimenting them with additional decorative elements, landscaping, and most importantly, the
provision of the majority of the improvements to the rear of the property.

The canvas roof of the rear additions is a subtle and appropriate means of adding onto the
historic structures, as opposed to a hard roof and complete walls, which add to the mass of the
building, regardless of its lower height. The canvas roof will also provide the open atmosphere
at the rear to further emphasize the historic structures from an alternative vantage point. The
proposed colors are complimentary to the district and maintain the vibrant aesthetic of South
Swinton Avenue. The wood siding is to be maintained, and where replaced, it will also be of
wood to match the existing in profile.

While the accessory structures are primarily made of thatched roofs and stucco walls, this
alternative is not necessarily indicative of an additional architectural style. Rather, it is indicative
of the climate in which the property is located and does not create a conflict between differing
styles,

As previously noted, all additions have been located to the rear of the property and are
secondary and subordinate to the principal structures. Further, the additions and accessory
structures do not overwhelm the historic buildings. However, confirmation that the accessory
structures, namely the poolside bar, do not exceed the height of the principal structures is
needed.

Given the above, positive findings can be made with respect to the Visual Compatibility
Standards, subject to compliance with the recommended conditions of approval.

WAIVER REVIEW AND ANALYSIS

Article 2.4, General Procedures
Section 2.4.7, Procedures for Obtaining Relief From Compliance With Portions of the
Land Development Regulations,
(B){5), Waivers, prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make a finding that the
granting of the waiver:
(a) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;
(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
(c) Shall not create an unsafe situation,; and,
{d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be
granted under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or
owner.

4.4.24(G)(3): All parking, except for single family homes and duplexes, shall be located in the
side or rear yard or adjacent to a rear alley. No such parking shall be located in the area
between any street and the closest building or structure. Where there are existing buildings or
structures, the Historic Preservation Board may waive this requirement during the site plan
review process, provided that it is determined that compliance is not feasible and that the
character of the area will be maintained. If approved, such parking shall be substantially
screened from off-premises view by a hedge or decorative fencing.




STAFF COMMENT:
The proposal includes the provision of parking between the historic structures and South
Swinton Avenue. The submitted waiver justification states the following:

“...the existing buildings currently have 3 open carport spaces facing Swinton Avenue that will
no longer be maintained.. by clearly separating this parking and access way from the street with
the proposed landscape and picket fence and the enhanced pavement finishes proposed we
believe that the intent of this section has been met in a very up-scale, safe, and attractive
manner..."The intent of the requirement is to maintain the visual relationship of the historic
structures with the street, and the provision of parking between these two elements has the
potential to negatively impact that relationship. However, in this case, a one-way circular drive
aisle with 7 parallel parking spaces has been proposed which spans nearly the entire width of
the four properties as opposed to the four individual driveways which exist.

In consideration of the criteria above, the subject waiver can be supported in that it will not
adversely affect the neighboring area as the parking between the buildings and South Swinton
Avenue will not adversely affect the neighboring area; provision of public facilities will not be
diminished; creation of unsafe situations will be diminished as all parking will enter the right of
way in a forward manner; and, the granting of the waiver will not result in a special privilege in
that under similar circumstance of the property configuration and existing conditions, the waiver
would be supported for another applicant or owner. Therefcre, positive findings can be made.

4.5.1(E)(3)(a)1.c., Appurtenances, Fences and Walls, Fences and walls over four feet {4)
shall not be alfowed in front or side street setbacks.

STAFF COMMENT:

The proposal includes the provision of a six foot (8"} high masonry wall within the side street
setback at the southeast corner of the South Swinton Avenue property. The wall runs paralief to
the property line as close as 1' (2’ required), and as far away as 7’ (within the setback). This
encroachment does not span the length of the side street property line; it is limited to the
southeasternmost 45",

The justification statements notes the following:

“...we have provided a perimeter wall that is six feet in height due to the added security
requirements of this project...and to keep unauthorized trespassers from getting into the pool
after hours when the facility is closed and unmonitored.”

In consideration of the criteria above, the waiver request may be supported in that it wili not
adversely affect the neighboring area because the intent is to maintain an open streetscape
within the historic areas and the increased height is minimal and maintained toward the rear of
the property; the provision of public facilities will not be diminished or impacted; an unsafe
situation will not be created, rather it is a safer situation that will be provided; and, the granting
of this waiver will not result in a special privilege in that it would be supported under similar
circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner. Therefore, positive findings can
be made.

4.6.9(F)(3), Special Provisions, Valet Parking, a parking facility with a valet service or
operator which alfows for attendants to receive, park and delfiver the automobiles of occupants,
tenants, customers, invitees, and visitors, including tandem parking may be utilized in lieu of the
requirements of this Section provided the following requirements are complied with:
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(c) The dimensions for valet and tandem parking spaces shall be a minimum of eight and
one-half feet (8'6") wide and sixteen feet (16°) deep with a maximum stacking of two (2)
vehicles along with a drive aisle of twenty-four feet (24’).

STAFF COMMENT:

The proposal includes a 22’ wide drive aisle within the valet parking lot on SE 1% Avenue,
whereas 24' is required. The justification for the reductions states the following:

“...request a reduction to 22’ for the purpose of increasing the open space, reducing pavement,
and adding more landscape area to create more of a landscape buffer.. this fot is not intended
for patrons or the general public.

In consideration of the criteria above, the waiver may be supported as the drive aisle reduction
will not adversely affect the neighboring area in that it is permitting the provision of additional
landscaping; the provision of public facilities will not be impacted; an unsafe situation should not
be created in that the lot is designed in accordance with valet parking standards and valet
parking attendants will be utilizing the lot, as opposed to regular drivers inexperienced with
smaller spaces; and, the waiver will not result in the grant of a special privilege in that it would
considered under similar circumstances in providing valet parking on a small lot and associated
with the adaptive reuse of historically significant properties centrally located to the cities
downtown. Therefore, positive findings can be made.

4.6.9{F)}(3)(i), Special Provisions, Valet Parking, Interior landscape areas required by Section
4.6.16 shall not be required if landscape requirements which would otherwise have been
installed on the interior of the parking lot are evenly distributed along the perimeter of the
parking area or facifity and that a 10’ perimeter landscape buffer consisting of a hedge and trees
thirty-feet (30°) on center be provided.

STAFF COMMENT:
The proposal provides a minimal landscape buffer around the perimeter which measures 3’
along the south, 6’4" and 1'6” along the west, 2’6" along the north, and 6'4” along the east.

The waiver justification states the following:

“...the east side faces the street so sodded streelscape isfands, in addition to the provided
buffer, are proposed for the front of this property thus enhancing the view from the street. A
decorative picket fence,...is proposed on the 3 sides with public right of way frontage with
proposed landscape material around it. A tall 5" hedge screens the parking lot from the next
door neighbors along with a line of trees. Every effort has been made to create an attractive,
appropriate buffer as large as the site will allow.”

In consideration of the criteria above, the justification can be supported in that the size of the
site, which has been further reduced by the required right of way dedication, limits the
development potential and ability to provide the required amount of landscape buffering. While
the reduction will impact the neighboring area moreso than if the requirement were met, in either
case it is not likely to adversely affect the neighboring area; the provision of public facilities will
not be impacted; the limited amount of landscaping will not create an unsafe situation; and given
the circumstances surrounding the entire development proposal, the granting of this waiver is
not considered a special privilege in that it would also be supported under similar circumstances
on other property for another applicant or owner. Therefore, positive findings can be made.

4.5.1(E)(3)(b}2., Parking, waivers may be granted by the Historic Preservation Board for relief
from the number of parking spaces required in Section 4.6.9 upon presentation of confirmation
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that adequate parking for a proposed use may be achieved by alternate means which are found
to be in keeping with the provisions and intent of the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design
Guidelines.

STAFF COMMENT:

A total of 53 parking spaces are required, and 33 have been accommodated through on-site
parking. The balance of twenty spaces needs to be accommodated. In accordance with the
Section noted above, the HPB may consider the waiver provided that alternate means are
proposed,

The subject waiver request notes that “every effort has been made to accommodate the text
requirement for parking spaces,...the Historic Freservation Board may grant a waiver fo the
deficiency in consideration of the compensating overall good fo the community in the restoration
and preservation of significant historic structures. This methodology for parking compliance wilf
allow our client to proceed with the restoration of the four abandoned houses...” A map
indicating the additional valet parking lot is attached.

While the applicant has requested that the spaces be waived, they have offered to provide them
via additional valet parking off-site at other valet parking areas within the downtown. The
outright waiver of the requirement cannot he supported; rather the waiver to provide the spaces
off-site may be supported provided that the valet parking agreement be established in
accordance with the regulations, or by any other acceptable means. Therefore, provided that
confirmation that adequate parking has been achieved, the subject waiver may be supported.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1, Required Findings, Frior to the approval of development
applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is a part of the official record. This
may be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the
applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the
authority to approve or deny the development application,

(A} FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The resulting use of land or structures must be alfowed in the
zohing district within which the land is situated and said zoning must be consistent with the
applicable land use designation as shown on the Future Land Use Map.

STAFF COMMENT

The subject property has a FLUM (Future Land Use Map) designation of OMU (Other Mixed
Use) and zoning designation of OSSHAD. The zoning district is consistent with the OMU Future
Land Use Map designation. The proposed spa (personal services) and restaurant uses are
permitted, and therefore, are appropriate. Thus, positive findings can be made with respect to
Future Land Use Map consistency.

{(B) CONCURRENCY: Concurrency must be met and a defermination made that the public
facility needs, including public schools, of the requested land use and/or development
application will not exceed the ability of the City and The School District of Palm Beach County
to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements in order to
maintain the Levels of Service Standards established in Table CI-GOP-1 of the Comprehensive
Plan.
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STAFF COMMENT

As described in Appendix “A", a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to
water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, parks and recreation, open space, solid waste
and schools.

{C) CONSISTENCY: A finding of overall consistency may be made even though the action will
be in conflict with some individual performance standards contained within Article 3.2, provided
that the approving body specifically finds that the beneficial aspects of the proposed project
(hence compliance with some standards) outweighs the negative impacts of identified points of
conflict.

STAFF COMMENT
As described in Appendix B, a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to
Standards for Site Plan Actions, subject to compliance with the recommended direction.

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and
the following applicable objectives or policies were noted:

Future Land Use Objective A-1 Property shall be developed or redeveloped, in a manner so
that the future use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic,
and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services;
are complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land
use needs.

STAFF COMMENT

The redevelopment of the subject properties from single-family to spa and restaurant, and from
a vacant parcel to a valet parking lot are proposed to be consisted with the subject Objective.
With respect to the adjacent land uses, the South Swinton Avenue properties are surrounded by
a mix of office (north), valet parking lot (south), Assisted Living Facility (east), vacant land
(east), and residential (west). The adjacent uses to the proposed valet parking lot on SE 1°
Avenue include vacant land (east), abandoned residential (north), residential {west), and multi-
family {south). The properties are in the downtown area within a mixed-use zone which permits
single-family residential and a variety of commercial uses. The valet parking lot abuts the CBD
zoning district, which permits more intense uses. Due to the mix of uses (both existing and
permitted) in conjunction with the downtown location, the proposal can be deemed compatible,
and thereby consistent with the subject Objective.

Future Land Use Objective A-4 The redevelopment of land and buildings shall provide for
the preservation of historic resources. The objective shall be met through continued
adherence to the City’s Historic Preservation Ordinance and, where applicable, to
architectural design guidelines through the following policies:

Future Land Use Policy A-4.1 Prior to approval or recommending approval of any land use
or development application for property located within a historic district or designated as
a historic site, the Historic Preservation Board must make a finding that the requested
action is consistent with the provisions of Section 4.5.1 of the Land Development
Regulations relating to historic sites and districts and the “Delray Beach Design
Guidelines”.
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STAFF COMMENT

The proposed redevelopment provides for the preservation four historically significant structures
in the city’s downtown. Positive findings to the LDRs can be made subject to compliance with
the recommended conditions of approval and approval of the requested waivers. As a result, the
proposal could be deemed to be consistent with the subject Objective and Policy.

Future Land Use Objective C-2 Economic development, with due regard for private
property rights, historic preservation and character, is an essential component of the
redevelopment and renewal efforts which are directed to the future of the City of Delray
Beach. Specific efforts for the coordination and provision of economic development
activities shall be centered in the City Administration's Development Services
Management Group.

Future Land Use Objective C-3 The Central Business District (CBD} and surrounding
neighborhoods, including A-1-A, Seacrest and Swinton Avenue represents the essence
of what is Delray Beach i.e. a "village by the sea”. The continued revitalization of the CBD
is essential to achieving the overall theme of the City's Comprehensive Plan by
managing growth and preserving the charm. The following policies and activities shall be
pursued in the achievement of this objective.

STAFF COMMENT

The proposal will provide a significant opportunity for economic development within the South
Swinton Avenue area, which has not yet benefitted from the success on the northend. The
redevelopment and adaptive reuse will positively impact this area, moreso than complete new
development in this area, which is not as attractive as a project such as this. Further, the
potential for continued revitalization of this area will increase and provide additional
opportunities for other properties which have sat vacant for a number of years. The proposal is
consistent with the subject Policy and Objective and positive findings can be made.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

The Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) considered the subject development
proposal at its meeting of October 13, 2011, and recommended approval.

The Parking Management Advisory Board (PMAB) considered the waiver request relevant to
parking at its October 25, 2011 meeting, and recommended approval.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION

The subject proposal is a welcome addition to the existing conditions and deterioration on the
subject properties. Given their existing conditions, a viable adaptive reuse of the subject
properties is difficult as evidenced by the number of waivers requested to accommodate and
meet the requirements as much as possible. As noted in the report, the subject project will likely
assist in the economic redevelopment of the South Swinton Avenue area, and perhaps inspire
or provide additional opportunities for other properties to be further improved or reused.

The project should not be judged by its inability to meet a few requirements; rather it should be
judged on its merits and its potential and its ability to meet the intent of a majority of the LDRs,
and be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
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ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness, Class V Site Plan, and associated
waivers (2011-178) for the property located at 27 — 43 South Swinton Avenue and 104 SE
1** Avenue, Swinton Social, Old School Square Historic District, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report and finding that the request is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in the Land Development
Regulations, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary
of the Interiors Standards for Rehabilitation.

C. Move denial of the Certificate of Appropriateness, Class V Site Plan, and associated waivers
(2011-178) for the property located at 27 — 43 South Swinton Avenue and 104 SE 1%
Avenue, Swinton Social, Old School Square Historic District, by adopting the findings of
fact and law contained in the staff report and finding that the request is not consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet the criteria set forth in the Land Development
Regulations, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary
of the Interiors Standards for Rehabilitation. (Motion to be phrased in the affirmative. See

above)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

By Separate Motions:

Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Elevations: 27 — 43 South Swinton Avenue
Move approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness and associated Class V Site Plan (2011-
178) for the property located at 27 — 43 South Swinton Avenue, Swinton Social, Old School
Square Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report
and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria
set forth in the Land Development Regulations, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design
Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interiors Standards for Rehabilitation, subject to the
following conditions:
1. That the height of all accessory structures not exceed the height of any of the historic
(principal) structures;
2. That any replacement siding be of wood to match the existing profile and type;
3. That more aesthetically appropriate lighting fixtures be provided;
4. That the restroom and check-in pavilions comply with the 10’ rear setback requirement,
or that a variance {o the requirement be submitted and approved by the HPB;
5. That all sighage associated with the spa and restaurant uses be submitted as a
separate COA requiring HPB approval;
6. That the valet queue be indicated on the subject property of South Swinton Avenue and
indicated the minimum queuing length of 100’;
7. That a 1’ dedication be accepted along SE 1° Street, adjacent to the property, prior to
issuance of the building permit;
8. That a 20’ x 20' corer clip dedication at the northeast corner of South Swinton Avenue
and SE 1% Avenue be accepted prior to issuance of the building permit;
9. That a 2’ right of way dedication from the north/south alley (Block 69) adjacent to the
property be accepted prior to issuance of the building permit;
10. That all kitchen vents and rcoftop equipment be indicated and be property screened,
subject to review for compliance with LDRs;
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11. That the lighting within the rear of the property at the Spa be indicated, subject to
compliance with the LDRs and CPTED review;

12. That the location of all air conditioning units, generators, etc be properly indicated on the
site plan and comply with height, setback, and screening requirements;

13. That the seating at the juicebar be fixed;

14. That adequate access from the rear gate to the paved area by the swimming pool is not
acceptable through the sand, and be revised to a paved walkway is required;

15. That the egress thru nano-style doors from café be provided to comply with fire safety
requirements;

16. That shutterdogs be provided for all shutters;

17. That a Unity of Title between the two properties be recorded prior to Site Plan
certification.

Waiver: .LDR Section 4.4.24(G)(3), OSSHAD Supplemental District Reguiations
Recommend approval to the City Commission of a waiver to LDR Section 4.4.23(G)}3), which
prohibits all parking to be located between the structure and the street, by permitting 7 parallel
parking spaces to be located between the existing structures and South Swinton Avenue.

Waiver: 4.5.1(E)(3){(a)1.c., Appurtenances, Fences and Walls

Recommend approval to the City Commission of a waiver to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(3)(a)1.c.,
which limits heights of fences and walls to 4' within the side street setbacks, by permitting a &’
wall within the side street setback.

Waiver: 4.5.1{E)(3Xb)2., Parking

Motion to approve the waiver for relief from the number of parking spaces required (reduced
from 53 to 33 provided on-site) upan presentation of confirmation that adequate parking for the
proposed use may be achieved by alternate means, i.e. valet parking agreements, etc.

Site Plan and Landscape Plan: 104 SE 1st Avenue

Move approval of the Certificate of Appropriateness and associated Class V Site Plan (2011-
178) for the property located at 104 SE 1% Avenue, Swinton Social, Old School Square
Historic District, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report and
finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set
forth in the Land Development Regulations, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design
Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interiors Standards for Rehabilitation, subject to the
following conditions:

1. That the wood fence be increased to a height of 6’ along the south and west perimeter,
except within the front and side street setback areas, where it may be increased to a
height of 4, outside of the maximum 3' height within the sight visibility triangle;

2. That any fencing which is more than 75% opague be setback 2’ from the property line
and screened with hedging which measures the height of the fence within two years of
planting;

3. That a variance to the Open Space requirement be submitted and approved by the HPB
or that the Site Plan be revised to meet the Open Space requirement, all subject to HPB
review and approval;

4. That an agreement with the City be recorded in order to provide the required parking as
valet on SE 1° Avenue;

5. That a 5 dedication along SE 1* Avenue adjacent to the property be accepted prior to
issuance of a building permit;

8. That a 2’6" dedication from both the east/west & north/south alleys (Block 70) adjacent
to the property be accepted prior to issuance of the building permit;



Waiver: 4.6.9(F)(3)(d), Special Provisions, Valet Parking — Drive aisle width
Recommend approval to the City Commission of a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(3)(d), which
requires a drive aisle width of 24’, by permitting a drive aisle width of 22".

Waiver: 4.6.9(F){3)(i), Special Provisions, Valet Parking — Landscape buffer
Recommend approval to the City Commission of a waiver to LDR Section 4.6.9(F)(3)(i), which

requires a perimeter landscape buffer of 10°, by permitting a landscape buffer varying from 1’6"
to 6'4”, as indicated on the plan.

Staff Report Prepared by: Amy E. Alvarez, Historic Preservation FPlanner
Attachmentls:

= Appendix A - Concurrency Findings

Landscape Plan
Engineering Plans

e Appendix B — Standards for Site FPlan Actions
s Location Map

s Site Plan

e Floor Plans

s FElevations
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APPENDIX A
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B}, Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of
the Future Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a
determination made that the public facility needs of the requested land use andlor
development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to
require the provision of, needed capital improvements for the foliowing areas:

Water and Sewer

Water service will be provided via service lateral connection to an eight inch (8") water main
located within SE 1% Street and a ten inch (10") water main within South Swinton Avenue.
Sewer service will be provided via lateral connection to the existing eight inch (8") sanitary
sewer main located within the N/S alley right-of-way abutting the east side of the property.
Adequate fire suppression will be provided via an existing fire hydrant at the southeast corner of
South Swinton Avenue and SE 1 Street. Pursuant to the City's Comprehensive Plan, treatment
capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment Plant and the South Central County Waste
Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based upon the above, positive findings can be
made with respect to this level of service standards.

Streets and Traffic

The subject property is located in the City's Transportation Concurrency Exception Area
(TCEA), which encompasses the CBD, CBD-RC and OSSHAD zoning districts. The TCEA
exempts the above-described areas from complying with the Palm Beach County Traffic
Performance Standards Ordinance.

Parks and Recreation Facilities
Park dedication requirements do not apply to non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed
development will not have any impact with respect to this standard.

Solid Waste

At the highest waste generation rates, the proposed 3,922.7 square feet of spa use area and
6,732 square feet of restaurant use area will generate a total of 103.8 tons of solid waste per
year [Spa: 3,922.7 x 10.2 = 40,011.54 / 2,000 Ibs = 20 tons + Restaurant; 6,732 x 249 =
167,626.8 / 2,000 Ibs = 83.8 tons]. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities
have sufficient capacity to handle all development proposals through the year 2023,

Drainage

A preliminary drainage plan has been submitted indicating that drainage will be accommodated
via an on-site exfiltration trench system located along the EAV alley with water drainage
accommodated through inlets. At this time, there are no problems anticipated meeting South
Florida Water Management District requirements.

Schools
Scheool concurrency findings do not apply to non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed
development will not have any impacts with respect to this standard.
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APPENDIX B
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS

. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare} shall be such that they do not
create unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic
circulation.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent X — Upon compliance with the conditions of approval.

. Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, hicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

. Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the
Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent X — Upon compliance with conditions of approval.

. The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation
modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the
widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the
neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

. Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned
in a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning
designations,

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

. Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and

intensity are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical
considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use
needs.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent
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G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a
variety of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of
the City’s demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing
Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under
Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal wiil have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation
patterns shalt be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety,
habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be
modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would
create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy
the accident situation. '

Not applicable
Meets intent of standard X
Does not meet intent

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler {o teens, shall be a
feature of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate
households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for
residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having
fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable X
Meets intent of standard
Does not meet intent
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In-Ground Mount

Surface Mount

Product
Capacity

Materials

Ej

Fiishes

Installation
Methods

&

Space Use and
Setbacks

- Derg Excalibur Arc Rack

As manufactured by Dero Bike Racks

2 Bikes

2" x 2" x 3/16" square tube.

An after fabrication hot dipped galvanized finish is
our standard option. 250 TGIC powder coat colors,
thermoplastic coating, and stainless steel finishes are also
available as alternate options.

Our powder coat finish assures a high level of adhesion
and durability by following these steps:

1. Sandblast

2. Epoxy primer electrostatically applied

3, Final thick TGIC polyester powder coat

Stainless Steel: 304 grade stainless steel material finished
in either a high polished shine er a satin finish.

surface Mount Excalibur Arc Rack has two 5" x 4" x
.25" feet which are installed ontc a concrete base with 6
masonry anchors.

In-ground mount available by special order.

Wwall Setback: For racks set paraliel to the wall, a
minimum of 28" should be left between the wali and the
rack. 36" is the recommended setback. For racks installed
perpendicular to the wall, a 34" sethack is the minimurm
distance, 42" is recommended.

Streat Setback: 24" is the minimum distance between
the street and the rack. 36" is recommended.

Between Racks: 24" is the minimum distance between
racks. 36" is recommended,

This was used at Old School Square Park
Color: White

( I WWW.dere.com o3 |-920-290-4915
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PROPERTY ADDRESS
et (E —e . - 7 -— 104 S.E. 1st AVENUE
DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444
DESCRIPTION: RAYMOND STREET (PLA 5
LOT 11, AMENDED PLAT OF SUNDY AND CROMER'S SUBDIVISION OF (PLAT) 5
BLOCK 70, ORIGINAL TOWN OF LINTON (NOW DELRAY BEACH), @ .
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, 7 NAIL
PAGE 17, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, — : - J{
FLORIDA. /Rg 20,00 A
FND. NiD =S a
LB #6504 & I
SAID LANDS SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN PALM BEACH COUNTY, 3 %
FLORIDA. CONTAINING 8,152 SQUARE FEET MORE OR LESS. i N
. ! IS
LOT 22 tOT 23 LOT 24 LOT 25 =
SURVEY NOTES: BLOCK 70 BLOGK 70 BLOCK 70 BLOCK 70 . §/ s
1.  ALL PROPERTY CORNERS ARE SET IRON ROD & CAP D.S. & ASSOC., P.5.M.6422, m Zonn g
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. L Sl AR =
2. BELOW GROUND IMPROVEMENTS AND/OR ENCROACHMENTS, IF ANY, WERE T —— S —— s — 5 ¥
NEITHER INVESTIGATED NOR LOCATED UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED, FND. IR. 15' PLATTED ALLEY :2‘,5 5 ( 3
3. THE UNDERSIGNED AND DJS SURVEYORS, INC. MAKE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR ‘ / (NOLD.) NagsasrwM) (05 TR ASPHIZ GUTTER) 131,46 (M) 3t FND. g \
GUARANTEES AS TO THE INFORMATION REFLECTED HEREON PERTAINING TG T B —e— —_S589°0148"E T131.50" S R ] NAlL Ly
EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY, SETBACK LINES, AGREEMENTS AND OTHER . o T % - 0T 1 i}
MATTERS. SUCH INFORMATION SHOULD BE GBTAINED AND CONFIRMED BY OTHERS '5 i B — — -1 7 b
THROUGH APPROPRIATE TITLE VERIFICATION. LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT "/—AWNOCS'S’E R g g2
ABSTRACTED FOR RIGHTS OF WAY AND/OR EASEMENTS OF RECCGRD. g o ) %'8 —
4. THIS SURVEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT BEARS THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL T z 25 . d Qg N
RAISED SEAL OF THE CERTIFYING SURVEYOR. = §§ o = 2 £q
5 BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE REFERENCED TO THE WEST LINE OF GAILLARD Lot <L ge o x - 5 = i &
STREET (NOW S.E. 1st AVENUE) HAVING AN ASSUMED BEARING OF S00°01'14"W AND BLOGK 70 8 o Nl A £OT11, BLOCK 70 BROKEN 2 S E i
ALL OTHER BEARINGS ARE RELATIVE THERETO. BEARINGS SHOWN FOR ez || overdesn + AN T Irg ASPHALTA 15 & E J_I e
CALCULATION PURPOSES ONLY. % | WIRES (TREES NOT LOGATED! 7 zfFz 2@ < £
6. SURVEY FIELDWORK WAS COMPLETED CN 7/29/11. o 3 gg oy 5% $i B
7.  LEGAL DESCRIPTION SHOWN HEREON WAS PROVIDED BY THE CLIENT. 23T Siss <o o
8, ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE NATIONAL GECDETIC L “%% ‘gfg $ &
VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (N.G.V.D. 29). e ok AR =
9. BENCH MARK OF ORIGIN: PALM BEAGH COUNTY ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, ; o< ~ ] ] o,
BENCHMARK D 31, ELEVATION=17.810. | YT e 200 L
10. NO SEARCH OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS WAS PERFORMED BY THIS FIRM. FNO. LR, S B3°0106" € (1) Wy “I\ Fro
11. BUILDING TIES SHOWN HEREON ARE TO THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS AND ARE L, 4 NOLDY NAIL
PERPENDICULAR OR RADIAL TO THE PROPERTY LINES.
LOT 12
1 BLOCK 70
LEGEND: T
ASPH. Lo ASPHALT DE ... DRAINAGE EASEMENT NIT. o NAIL IN TAB RIGHT-CF-WAY *
BM. e .. BENCH MARK E .. . EAST N.. . NORTH . RADIAL
BST .. BELLSOUTH El. o ... ELEVATION (MR .. NCN-RADIAL ... REFERENGE
TELECOMUNICATIONS  ELEG, .. ELEGTRIC NVAL . NON-VEHIGULAR ... RESIDENCE SYMBOLS
(o] WS o7\ Ko U .y 1 23] ENGR, .. .. ENCROACHMENT OHW . QVERHEAD WIRE .. SANITARY GATCH BASIN
C3G. ... CURB & GUTTER EOP . ... EDGE OF PAVEMENT O.RB ... OFFICIAL REGORD BOOK ... BOUTHERN BELL g oo
CATV ~ GABLE TELEVISION E.QW EDGE OF WATER B.. ... PLAT BOOK .. SERVICE I3 CENTER LINE
CB . CATCH BASIN EXT. .. EXTENDED POINT OF CURVATURE SOLTH o
CB.S. oooveireere e CONCRETE BLOCK F.HYD; . FIRE HYDRANT ... PERMANENT CONTROL STORY ’:‘ ................ FIRE HYDRANT
STUCCO ND. .. . FOU STRADDLED
?CH?'TE cornnnnrennes CHATAHOOCHEE EPE ....FFOLOTQ?DA POWER & LIGHT PAGE UTHITY EASEMENT THE N.F.LP. FLOOD MAPS HAS DESIGNATED THE y g E:LE:?)LL\;E
FT). woreere CALGULATED FROM HH. .. HAND HOLE POINT OF INTERSECTION V.G i VALLEY GUTTER N
FIELD TRAVERSE LR IRON ROD . OINT OF BEGINNING ... NONVEHICULAR ACCESS HEREON DESCRIBED PROPERTY TO BE INZONE 7. )  MANHOLE
CLF. CHAIN LINIK FENGE P, JROM PIPE PO.C. .. POINT OF BASE FL.OOD ELEVATION _ - FEET
co. SANITARY CLEAN-OUT  pH MANHOLE COMMENCEMENT s WEST COMMUNITY NO. 125102 PANEL NO. 0004 D T POWER POLE
GONC. .. CONCRETE NID MAIL N DISK PP, veorrireeieseensnssr POWER POLE ... WOQD FENCE TTamREg I LIGHTPOLE
CONST. . CONSTRUCTION PRM w.oooevosvieersennr PERMANENT REFERENCE ... WATER METER DATE OF FIRM f EXISTING ELEVATION
GOR. ... ... CORNER MONUMENT COUNTY 1/5/89
COV. reovrvrerreesrien. COVERED BECORDS FIRM INDEX DATE
. i |
Y el Y REVISIONS DATE | BY |CKD| FB/PG
DJS SURVEYORS, SCALE: DRAWN BY: g ST T - |
INCORPORATED s eSS bl MAP OF BOUNDARY | - .
ANCORPO _ - BRI R0 5N T SURVEY I A I I
SURVEYORS & MAPPERS FIELDBCOKIPAGE CHECKED BY: , , ; R
. 8461 LAKE WORTH ROAD, #403 . _
LAKE WORTH, FL 33467 FILE D.48. — —
/ PH (561) 847-2866 FAX (561)734-4910 | - = B T
www dJSSUIVeyors.com JOB NUMBER: SIGNATUREDATE: | ___ > o= FOR: ANDRIOFFCONST, | . L | o
/ / 1 ' \ CERT{FlCATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. LB 7870 11084 &M/ PROFESSIONAL SURVEVOR & MAPPER 3
i1 i f 3 o
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LOT 23 LOT 24 LOT 25 LANDSCAPE CALCULATION FORM 43
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LANDSCAFE MATERIALS LIST
QUANTITY SCIENTRIC NAME { COITION NAME ) SPECHICATIOND MNATIVE
EXIAT. TREES AND PALMS TO REMAN
1 BLACK OLIvE B CALIE. ‘TES
2 MANGO tois* CALIP, 191 CALIP, NG LANDSCAPE NOTES
1 GLERN PALM W oA NO
1 ALBETA >0 GALI. o 1. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARDS FOR FLORIDA NO. 1
1 STRANGLER Fis 36" CALIP. YEb OR BETTER, AS GIVEN IN “GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY PLANTS,” PART I, 1963, %
AND PART II, STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA o
2. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION 5 A
OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK, 3 E
HEL TREES AND PALMS 3, ALL PLANT BEDS TO RECEIVE 10 OF 50/50 MIX 50X SAND,50%MUCK — q
! COCOCARFUS ERECTUS BRRICENS ( SILVER BUTTONIOCD ) o OA X -2 6PR, MILTI-8TEH, B4 YES 4, IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO [ =
L BURSERA SRUARLIBA farEcLvec) 8’ OA X 8-1 817, B CALIE, B8 YES PROVIDE A SMOOTH UNIFORM GRADE PRIOR TO INSTALLING $OD, .Z} A
5. AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED PROVIDING 1004 COVERAGE TO § (o)
ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS. ALSO, ONE MINI-CLIC, OR EQUAL, MOISTLRE s
— SHRBS AND PXOTICO SENSOR SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE NEW IRRIGATION SYSTEM, é E
STAGHY TARTHETA JAMACENSS { BLE PORTERIEED ) DG, W OA X 18 BFR, I8 OC YES 6, SEE SHEET L-3 ¢ SWINTIN SICIAL > FOR ADDITIONAL INSTALLATHIN DETAILS ANDB SPECIFICATIONS. [
= T eI st TN T = 7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DBTAIN TREE REMOVAL PERMITS AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY, S g A
5 CLUSEA ROBEA NANA ¢ DUARR PITCH APPLE ) B GAL, BOA X 55 6PR, 38' OL. YEB IF APPLICABLE. Sooom
8. ALL TREES AND PALMS TD BE PROPERLY STAKED AFTER PLANTING. = 3 %
SEE DETAILS SHEET L-3 SOEE O
=3 5. PLANS TAKE PRECEDINCE OVER MATERIALS LIST. IT SHALL BE T DERe &
420 o5 | BT AUCUSTINE FLORITAMY YAR 800 ALL 8OD RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL MATERIALS =) ;u'}d )
0N PLANS BEFORE SUBMITTING BID. o m% %
oy
gi a4
BHEET HOD.
i 1-800-432-4770
i FOR _IMDERGACLEAD LTI mﬁr
‘ oo ss ooy )l ([T DRENENG FOE B0,
L \ J




NOTES:

1. SUCCESSIVE TAPS INTO THE WATER MADE SHALL BE SPACED
A wbiipe OF 15 O ODMTER.

2 SERWCE 1S SHALL ROT BE PLACED URDER ORNETAYS.
3 A UETERS REQURE A LOCXRG BRASS CxRll STOP WITH
LOCK WG (13mM).

8O ATTNGS BETREDN CORPORATION STOP AND BRANCH
ASSEWERY,

HACH SERWCE LEMGTH IS 1007 TD METER.

8. CASNG PPE LD SHALL BE SERWCE 0. PLUS 1™ Mmaant.

7. HmRA BEND RADWS OW SERVICES SHALL BE 147,
ON ML SERWCES BEORND WETER.

KETER SIFE 1 BE DETERMMED 8 PUBLIC UTLITES DEPT,
UFON APPUCATION FOR SERVICE.

1

BEL VMLVES TO BE RALL VALVES.
WL LETER B0 SHALL BE PRCVGED AKD INSTALLED BY COMTRACTCR.

TYPICAL SERVICE CONNECTION PW %.1a

2STS. SHIE
SPL-~2 FOR BETER SO0 BRASS QURD STOP
COVER TYPES

STANDARD

4

WETER BY T,

l § HETER B0 BY =
™ ’ CINIRACTR
COUPRESSNN

4
§
i

WAIER

!l
zgﬂ
g

NOTES:

. SUCCESRGIVE TAPS INTD THE WATER MAS GHALL BT SPACED A LSEBAM OF 187

O CRWIER.

SORALE (IVES SHALL KOT B PLALED LRMDER DRVEWATS.

AL METDRS RECURRE A LOCKNMG BRASS CURE STOP WM LODK WG (1™ kRL)

NO AITTINGS BETREEN CORPORATION STOP AMD BRAMCH ASSEMELY.

DA SERVICE LENGTH 15 1007 TO BETER.

CASHG PIPE ED. SHAL BE SERWCE 0D, PLUS 17 EWRARL

wmmmmmuu‘mmmm

8 METER B WL Bf DETERMME0 BY FUBLIC URUTES DEPY. VPN APPUCATION
FOR SOTWCE.

% Al YALVES T BE Bl YALVES

10, HETER BOX SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY COMTRACTGR

11, ALL STANDARD WOTES REGARTING PRESSURE TEST LT AMD PAVEWEWT AFPLY.
SEE DETAL P 91a FOR FURTHER B (RMATION.

w W‘m APPUES TO PLACERENT Aw‘ RESDERCES.

STRWCES PLACED AT BUXT-FAMLY THE TR0 SERWCES
SHALL BE PALCED wiTHIN A DOUDLE WEYER EXBL

TYPICAL DOUBLE SERVICE CONNECTION PW 9.2

TR

PACKDIG T (2 REQLY)
TESF COCK {2 REQTY)

NOTES;
1. WATTS REGUEATOR COMPANY OR ECUVALEMT,

7. VALME SHALL BEET OR EXCEED THE AS.SE. BSAN A
WS CF, REQIIREHENTS

3 SHALL ALSO BE LUSTED BY wPuo (LPC)
4. USE OF OTHER PRE MATTHIALS WATH APPROVAL OF DEPUIY DR, OF UTIUMES.
3 ABNE GRADE PPush SHUNL BE PWC O COPFER.

ANTI~SIPHON PRESSURE TYPE VACUUM BREAKER
PW 10.3

NOTE:
1

. SERWCE LATIRALS SHALL TDRMMMATE MSIE PROPERTY UME A DEFTH
OF 3 FEET AND MARNED WITH A 77X 4° TREATED STAXE.

2 COEANQUT HETALLATICE SHALL B PROPERTY (FRRERS RESPOMSERITY
ANG SHALL BE BISTALLED BY LICENSED PUSRSER.

3 SEE DETAAL PN 2.1 FOR SEPARADION REQUIREMENTS.

SEWER SERVICE CONNECTIONS WW 4.

PEp—— /. —A¥ a
T0
RAWIY [
SEEER

6" X 4™ HARCDY, PYC REDUCER P ey
REQD. FOR (OMACTION T0 CLAY PLNEER MAKES
SERWCES OWLY. (DOWUTS KOT ALOWED) popmpcniy

HORE:
%, IVERTED BRASS CAP SHML BE USED B GRASS AREAS BI LEU OF CASTRNG AHD
COME COLLAR.

2. sy DEPTH OF SERVICE LATERAL SHALL BE 3 FEET.
TYPICAL RESIDENTIAL CLEANOUT Ww 5.1
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DRLET FALTER BNSTALLATION
WMTHOUT FRAME AND GRATE

WRRE SUPPCRT — MOLD 6x67, sﬂmulﬂmsn.rr
WELD WIRE SUPPORT. EXTEND 6

RUET FLTER

HOT TO SCALE

HOTES:

1. CONTRACTCR IS TO CLEAN BRET FATER AFTER EVERY STORM,

2 CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE FABRIC AJST PRIIR TO PAVNG.

A SEDGSNT TRAP wal BE EXCAVAIED BOMBE) THE CQFE) AT THE BRLET.

THE BASN
SHALL BE AT LEAST 12 T $4 MNCHES B OEPTH, AFPRONBEATELY 36 BNCHES By WIDTH,
AND APFROXBIATELY 7 TO 10 FEET ¥ LENGTH PARALLEL TO THE CXRE.

STCRM WATER WAL REACH THE SEDISENT TRAP WA CURB CUTS ADJACENT ¥D EACH
S0E OF THE MLET STRUCTURE. THESE OPENINGS SHALL BE AT LEAST 12 MCHES N
LENGTH. STURM WATER MAY ALSO REACH THE BASN VA OVERLAND FLOW LAND AREA
BOHEMD THE CQURRL  THE CURB CUTS SHALL BE REPARED WHEN THE SEDBMENT TRAP 15
RE0VED,

INLET FILTER PETAIL D 81

1. THE NTENT OF ERQSIOM CONEROL REASURES BEECATED GRAPIICALLY GH
PLRIS & mmam YO DONTAM SLT AMD SEDOENT (N THE

EEEROED
:ﬂlm CLEARNE.

3. aEhoMM SROSTH AMD SUDMENT COMTROL MEASURES MAY EE REQLERD
¥ DEEMED MECERSARY BY QIUTE oriPECTON,

& FALLGE H) PROPERLY DISTAML AMO HANTAN EROSOM DONTROL FRACHCES
SHAL RUSULT &) DOSTRUC DO BEDG HALTED,

7. CRATER(E BAETS SHALL £ FROTECIED BY FLEN &f) ADED RO A5 PER
BALEY PROTECTION DETAL.

At ADCESS ROUTES T0 STE SHML BE BASED ™TW CRUSHED STONE, WHERE
m!ﬂ_

L

ARE B0 £E [l N
mms:stm

m-smm:.ummzmrns«mmmmmnm

H. ML WX 15 B OOUPLIAMOE TWTH THE MRES AN REMATHSS SET
WWMQTAEUWWMWIUMHLMW

32 DISCHARGE FROM DEWATERNG OFERATIONS SHALL BE RETASSED ONSTE B4 A
CONTADRIEMT ARCA,

EROSION CONTROL NOTES DETAIL D91

EXTRA STREWGTH FILTER FABRIC
KEEDED WTHOUT WIRE WESH SUPPORY-

FOR_ADDIRONAL e

FULTER FABRY MATERIAL CAN

UE ATIAGIEN 10 A 61 (lux.)
MESH WIRE SCREEM WacH

10 FT. MAX, SP. W WaRE SUPPCRT FENCE
GFT}&@MHWIWW FENCE

HOFES:

1. THE HEIGHT OF A ST FENCE SHALL HDT EXCEED 36 BOES (00 Cu).

Z THE FALYER FABRIC SHALL R PURCHASID M A OONTRUOUS ROLL CUT TO THE LENGTH
OF THE BARRTER TO AVOND THE USE OF JORMTS

3. POSTS SHALL BE SPACED A MAXBRM OF 10 FEET (3 W) APART AT THE BARRIER LOCATCH
AND DRIVEN SECURELY INTO THE GROUND A MBSRMARM OF 12 INCEHES (30 Cu). WHEN EXTRA
EXCEED & FEEY (1.8 N).

4 ATRBOB!&ME.I.EWVATEDAPPROMELYJMSHBMMMINGES
{10 Cu) DEEP ALONG THE 1B OF POSTS AMD UPSLOPE FROM THE BARRER.

1msmnmsmmnrmrmctsusn.Awmmmmm

THAN 36 INCHES (00 [U) ABOVE THE ORIGNAL GROUNG SURFACE.

6. THE STANDARD STRENGTH FLTER FABRIC SHALL BE STAPLED OR WRED 10 THE
AND B HCHES (20 Cu) OF THE FASRIC SHALL BE EXTENDED INTO THE TREWCH
FASRC SHALL NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 36 MCHES (00 CW) ABCVE THE ORIGIONAL
GROUND SURFACE.

7. THE TREMCH SHALL BE BACKFRLED AND THE SO COMPACTED OVER THE FRLTER FABRIC.
8 AL PROJECTS REQLRRE SUBMATIAL OF POLLUTION PREVERTHIN PLAN (PPP)L
9. AL PROJECTS 1 AC. GRt MORE MUST SUBMT KOBCE OF MTENT (NO1) TO FOEP.

SIET FENCE INSTALLATION DETAIL D 9.1¢
Sheet 1 of 2
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ATTACHING TWO SILT FENCES
KOY TO SCALE

SHT FENCE INSTALLATION DETAIL D 9.1b
Sheet 2 of 2

15 PLATTED ALLEY

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL D9.C

NOTE:

A CONSTRUCTHM ENTRANCE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AN CONYAB AN AGGREGATE
LAYER {FDOT AGGREGATE NO.1). AT LEAST
S—MCHES THINK. IT MUST EXTEMD TO THE
WOTH OF THE VEIBOULAR BYCRESS ARD
EGRESS AREA.
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